UNOFFIC
A il

Thisinstrument prepared by Doc#: 0327903149
and please return to: Eugene "Gene" Moore Fee: $44.50
Jennifer L. Worstell, Esq. Cook County Recorder of Deeds
100 West Monroe Street #1500 Date: 10/06/2008 12:32 PM Pg: 1 0f 11
Chicago, Minois 60603
COMMONLY KNOWN A5: 812-818 Harrison, Oak Park, [linois
PIN. 16-18-135-011 {HILAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY

* . AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO
FIFTH LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT o /K,/
Te

This instrument is a Fifth Loan Madification Agreement ("Fifth Modification") among The

PrivateBank and Trust Company, an Tlinois hanking corporation ("Lender"), Fifth Third Bank,
formerly known as 0Old Kent Bank, successorto Pintiacic Bank, as successor to Suburban Trust and
Savings Bank, Trustee under Trust Agreement No. 4073 (“Trust”), dated December 18, 1987
("Trustee"), and Louis B. Scannicchio, Louis Scannicchio, St and Linda A. Scannicchio
(collectively "Beneficiaries"). Trustee and Beneficiaries are collectively referred to herein as

"Borrowers."

RECITALS:

A. Trustee holds fee simple title to certain real estate ("Real Estate”) commonly known
as 812-818 Harrison, Oak Park, lllinois, which is legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto.
Reneficiaries are the sole beneficiaries of the Trust.

B. OnMay 22,1992, Trustee executed and delivered to Lender a Promissory Note inthe

amount of $200,000 ("Note No. 1") which evidenced a loan in the amount of $200,000 ("Loan No.




e o b R i S L 4

0327903149 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1"). To secure Note No. 1, Trustee, Louis B. Scannicchio and Linda A. Scannicchio executed and
delivered to Lender the following documents ("Security Documents No. 1):

1. aReal Estate Mortgage and Assignment of Rents ("Mortgage No. 1") executed
by Trustee, Louis B. Scannicchio and Linda A. Scannicchio covering the Real Estate, which
Mortgage No. 1 was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on June 1, 1992 as
Document No. 929377802,

v an Assignment of Rents and Lessor’s Interest in Leases executed by Trustee,
Louis B. Scannicchio 2id Linda A. Scannicchio, which was recorded with the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds on June (1./1992 as Document No. 92377803 and was re-recorded on July 22,
1992 as Document No. 9253621%;

3. a Collateral Assigzment of Beneficial Interest in Land Trust ("Collateral
Assignment No. 1") executed by Louis B. Scanricchio and Linda A. Scannicchio and accepted by
Trustee;

4. an Environmental Indemnity Agreemsiitxecuied by Louis B. Scannicchio
and Linda A. Scannicchio; and

5. UCC-] Financing Statements executed by Trustez, LLouis B. Scannicchio and
Linda A. Scannicchio.

C. On September 1, 1995, Trustee, Louis B. Scannicchio and Linda A¢ Scannicchio
entered into a Loan Modification Agreement (“Modification”), pursuant to which Lender agreed to
reduce the interest rate applicable to Loan No. 1 and established a prepayment premium for
prepayments on Loan No. 1. The Modification was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of

Deeds on October 24, 1995 as Document No. 95725811.

.

b ek e e Mo+ e e e e b st i e b PR 4P R



0327903149 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. On March 1, 1998, Borrowers entered into a Second Loan Modification Agreement
(“Second Modification™) pursuant to which Lender agreed to reduce the interest rate applicable to
Loan No. 1. The Second Modification was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on
March 11, 1998 as Document No. 9819421 1.

E. On June 30, 2000, Trustee, Louis B. Scannicchio and Louis B. Scannicchio, Sr.,
entered in‘a aloan Agreement (“Loan Agreement”) with Lender pursuant to which Lender extended
to them a revolving line of credit loan in the amount of $350,000 (“Loan No. 2”). Loan No. 2 is
evidenced by a Promissazy Note Evidencing a Revolving Line of Credit in the amount of $350,000
(“Note No. 2) and is securzd by-the following documents ("Security Documents No. 2°):

l. aReal Estate Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and Leases, Security Agreement
and UCC-2 Financing Statement of eveii date therewith (“Mortgage No. 2"}, which Mortgage was
recorded with the Cook County Recorder of 22sds on July 20, 2000 as Document No. 00543741,

2. A Collateral Assignment of Bereficial Interest in Land Trust accepted by
Trustee (“Collateral Assignment No. 27);

3. a UCC Financing Statement executed by frustee, Louis B. Scannicchio and
Louis B. Scannicchio, St.; and

4. other documents of a security, evidentiary and collateraliizture requested by
Lender.

F. On August 31, 2001, to be effective as of August 1, 2001, Borrowers entered into a
Third Loan Modification Agreement (“Third Modification™) pursuant to which Lender agreed to
increase the amount of Loan No. 1 and to extend the maturity date and interest rate applicable to

Loan No. 1. Pursuant to the Third Modification, Borrowers executed a Promissory Note in the

-3-



0327903148 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

amount of $146,812.39 (“Revised Note No. 1?). The Third Modification was recorded with the
Cook County Recorder of Deeds on January 15, 2002 as Document No. 0020058260.

G. On January 1, 2003, Trustee, Beneficiaries and Lender entered into a Fourth Loan
Modification Agreement (“Fourth Modification™) pursuant to which Lender agreed to adjust the
interest rate applicable to Revised Note No. 1. Pursuant to the Fourth Modification, Borrowers
executed 2nd delivered arevised Promissory Note in the amount of $133,654 (“Second Revised Note
No. 7). Thz Yourth Modification was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on
February 7, 2003 as Seeument No. 0030189677,

H. The current susstanding balance of the Second Revised Note No. 1is $128,1 13, and
the current outstanding balance of Note No. 2 is $227,137. Bortowers have now requested Lender
to extend the maturity date of Note No-/from June 1, 2003 to June 1, 2004. Lender is agreeable
to this request subject to the covenants, conditions and restrictions contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of goud «nd valuable consideration, the parties agree
as follows:

1, Note No. 2 is hereby modified and amended as follows:

(@)  Subparagraph (a) is amended to read as follows: “Notwithstanding the
foregoing, in no event shall the interest rate applicable to this Note be less than fouis (4.0%) percent
(“Interest Rate Floor™).

(b)  The date of June 1, 2003 in subparagraph (b) is changed to June 1, 2004; and

() The following paragraph is added to Note No. 2:

The Prime Rate is four (4.0%) percent as of the date hereof, The

Interest Rate Floor set forth in Subparagraph (a) hereof and applicable
to this Note is also four (4.0%) percent. Borrower acknowledges and

_4-




0327903148 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

agrees that regardless of whether the prime rate is less than the

Interest Rate Floor, the rate applicable to this Note will never be less

than four (4.0%) percent per annum.

The Security Documents are hereby modified and amended to secure Note No. 2 as hereby revised
and all references to the Note No. 2 in Security Documents No. 1 or Security Documents No. 2
{collectively “Security Documents”) are modified and amended to refer to Note No. 2 as hereby
revised.

2. “his Fifth Modification shall be effective upon Lender's receipt of this Fifth
Modification executed by the parties hereto and the following documents and items:

(a)  atitlzmsurance policy orendorsement to Lender's current loan title insurance
policy which insures Mortgage No. 2 as modified by this Fifth Modification as a first lien on the Real
Estate subject only to such exceptions-asi.ender shall permit and which reflects and insures that
Trustee is the holder and owner of fee simple-interest in the Real Estate;

(c)  updated certificates of insurance 4s required by Section 4 of Mortgage No. 2;

(d)  acertified copy of the letter of directio to, Trustee authorizing the execution
of this Fifth Modification;

(¢)  acertified copy of the Trust Agreement;

() an updated rent roll; and

(g)  payment of Lender's expenses as described in Section 6 hereot

3. This Fifth Modification shall constitute an amendment of the Security Documents and
wherever in said instruments or in any other instrument evidencing or securing the indebtedness
evidenced by Note No. 1, Note No. 2, Revised Note No. 1 or Second Revised Note No. 1 ("Loan

Documents") reference is made to the Loan Documents aforesaid, such reference shail be deemed

-5-




TS AL ARt e et e

(0327903149 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

areference to such Loan Documents as hereby modified and amended. All other provisions of the
Loan Documents remain unchanged. Nothing herein contained shall in any manner affect the lien
or priority of Mortgage No. 1, Mortgage No. 2, Collateral Assignment No. 1, Collateral Assignment
No. 2, the Loan Agreement or the covenants, conditions and agreements therein contained or
contained in Note No. 1, Revised Note No. 1, Second Revised Note No. 1, Note No. 2, the
Modificaticn , Second Modification, Third Modification or Fourth Modification.

4. 'n the event of conflict between any of the provisions of the Loan Documents and this
instrument, the provisions of this instrument shall override and control.

5. Borrowers Jiereby renew, remake and affirm the representations and warranties
contained in the Loan Documen's.

6. Borrowers hereby agrec in pay all of Lender's expenses arising out of and in
connection with this Fifth Modification including; but not limited to, attorneys' fees, title insurance
premiums and recording fees.

7. Borrowers knowingly, voluntarily and intentiznaily waive irrevocably the right they
may have to trial by jury with respect to any legal proceeding based liereon, or arising out of, under
or in connection with Note No. 1, Revised Note No. 1, Second Revised 11ote No. 1, Note No. 2, the
Modification, Second Modification, Third Modification, Fourth Modificatiosi. Mortgage No. 1,
Mortgage No. 2, Collateral Assignment No. 1, Collateral Assignment No. 2, the Loan Agreement,
or any of the documents executed or contemplated to be executed in conjunction herewith or any
course of conduct or course of dealing, in which Lender and Borrowers are adverse parties. This
provision is a material inducement for Lender in granting any financial accommodation to

Borrowers, or any of them.



0327903148 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8. Borrowers hereby irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of any state or federal court
sitting in Chicago, Illinois over any action or proceeding based hereon and Borrowers hereby
irrevocably agree that all claims in respect of such action or proceeding shall be heard and
determined in such state or federal court. Borrowers hereby irrevocably waive, to the fullest extent
they may effectively do so, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action
or proceering. Borrowers irrevocably consent to the service of any and all process in any such action
or proceeding by.the mailing of copies of such process to Borrowers at their addresses as specified
in the records of Lender. Borrowers agree that a final Judgment in any such action or proceeding
shall be conclusive and may b= enforced in any other jurisdiction by suit on the judgment or in any
other manner provided by law.

Borrowers agree not to institate/any legal action or proceeding against Lender or the
directors, officers, employees, agents or property. thereof, in any court other than the one herein
above specified. Nothing in this Section shall affect thic tight of Lender to serve legal process in any
other manner permitted by law or affect the right of Lender to brit g any action or proceeding against
Borrowers or their property in the courts of any other jurisdictions,

9. This Fifth Modification is executed by Fifth Third Bank, formerly known as Old Kent
Bank; as successor to Pinnacle Bank, as successor to Suburban Trust and Savings [sank, as Trustee,
not individually or personally, but solely as Trustee as aforesaid, in the exercise of tie power and
authority conferred upon and vested in it as such Trustee, and it is expressly understood and agreed
that nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Trustee personally to pay
any indebiedness arising or accruing under or pursuant to this Fifth Modification, or to perform any

covenant, undertaking, representation or agreement, either express or implied, contained in this Fifth

B L S e s e e ek a1



0327903148 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Modification, all such personal liability of Trustee, if any, being expressly waived by each and every
person now or hereafter claiming any right under this Fifth Modification.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fifth Modification on

¢3LZC \/; - / , 2003 to be effective as of June 1, 2003,
\(//T'RUSTEE: CRICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY ENDER:
—— . AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE T0

k& { Bank, formerly known as Old The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an
AR, v:successor to Pinnacle Bank, as Illinois banking corporation

2 #ot Suburban Trust and Savings -\
@Jecuider Trust Agreement dated By: =
kYY) 1987 auid known b T Iis e AR YN

BENEFICIARIES:

L C
= VY- . ,_
Attestmw A Louis B. chéicchio

Its _ ’

L

J.ouis Scannicchio, Sr.

%/). P a
@Qﬁ inda A Scannicchio

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF CO OK ) ,‘gx\f"
0 >

The undergig¥ét!,

ry Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does kerely certify that

I[H’ECA) Micie Aﬁéf Vi€t President apd-———" “EW—
respectively, of FifffiThird Bank, formerly known as Old Kent Bank, successor to Pinnacle Bank, as

successor to Suburban! Trust and Savings Bank, as Trustee as aforesaid, personally known to me to be the

same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person

and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary act and

as the free and voluntary act of said Trustee, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal AUG Y 1 206%.
~€-00@0#«v&uiaiﬁ&#t#“‘#‘."’:

. "OFFICIAL SEAL" b ]
5 LYNDA S, BARRE ¢ . =3 . PO
% Notary Public, State of lllinois o Nofary Public

¢ My Commisvion Pxpires 4/27/06 o

(Y TR Y, THERE AR TAWEE. D T L ToR X ¥ X 2]



T B L ALLA O e BeobE ok e e+

0327903148 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTYOFCOOK)

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby certify that
Louis B. Scannicchio, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he si gned and delivered
the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

§t—7 _
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal L /Ziéﬁsz , 2003. -
[ 4 /)
/7&?47 A é{ffz %ﬁ/‘f‘% (
Ngftary Public /
STATE OF ILL¥OIS ) 3 [AL SEAL"
) SS. LENORA BRADFORD
COUNTYOFCOOQOR & Notary Publie, State of llincls ¢
& My Commission Expires 06/05/04
The undersigned, a Ncta: y:Public in and for the State and CourfeeSes docs hercby certity that

Louis Scannicchio, Sr., personaily kiown to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared befor= ma this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered
the said instrument as his own free and volantary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

st

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Scal-1~ /7, 2003,
Loned Bred Lok
tary Public ( /
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) e D
) SS. B LENORA BRADFORD
COUNTYOFCOOK) & Notary Public, State of Hlinols ¢
%:iy Commission Exolres 06/06/04 &
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County 20 oo 0, does hereby certity that

Linda A. Scannicchio, personally known to me to be the same person whose-name-is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she signed and delivered
the said instrument as her own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes thereii set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal Lg %M [{/.l}{”, 2003.

Notary Public

POSEEEEESe
SEAL"
LENORA BRADFORD
Notery Public, State of linals
& My Commission Expi
ﬁ\%%@”:?% OGS

" OFFICIAL S



0327903149 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OFCOOK )

d’l‘he upde signfd, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hercby certify that
D)Wf C Ve op Managing Director of The PrivateBank and Trust Company, personally known

to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this

day in person and acknowledged that s/he signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal /ﬁ?/éf/;M{L , 2003. -

S
"OFFICIAL SEAL"
LENORA BRADFORD
% Notary Public, State of Winois X
@ My Commission Expires 08/06/04 &

F:\DOCS\BANKS\privatebank\Scannicchio\HARRISON‘\ZDOO loan\Sth Loan Mod 200345th Loan Mod.wpd - 7/25/03 - 7:18 PM

-10 -




0327903149 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 11 AND 12 (EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF LYING SOUTH OF A LINE 33 FEET
NORTH OF AND EXTENDING PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1) IN

CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, OF THE EAST % OF LOT 2 IN
SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAT, MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT THE WEST ¥ OF THE SOUTHWEST % OF SAID
SECTION;;4N COOK COUNTY, ILLINOQIS.

COMMONLY ¥NDWN AS: 812-818 Harrison, Qak Park, Illinois
PIN. 16-18-135-011




